

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS  
AND ADVOCATES, INC.,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION, ELIZABETH DEVOS,  
Secretary of Education, and JOHNNY  
W. COLLETT, Assistant Secretary for  
Special Education and Rehabilitative  
Services,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-1636-TSC

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 4

A. The IDEA..... 4

B. The 2016 Regulations ..... 6

C. Postponement of the 2016 Regulations..... 12

II. Party Background and Procedural History ..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Standing Because the Injuries-in-Fact on Which It Relies are Speculative and Dependent on the Intervening Actions of Nonparties to This Litigation..... 14

A. Standing Principles for Organizational Plaintiffs ..... 14

B. The Fundamental Premise Underlying Plaintiff’s Injuries-in-Fact Is Conjectural..... 18

i. States Play a Key Role in Determining When, Which, and How Many School Districts Are Identified with Significant Disproportionality Under the 2016 Regulations.....20

ii. The Impact that the 2016 Regulations Would Have Had on the Number of School Districts Identified with Significant Disproportionality Is Speculative Given the Considerable Flexibility Afforded to the States ....23

C. Plaintiff’s Alleged Information-Based Injury Fails to Demonstrate Organizational Standing..... 27

i. Plaintiff Is Not Subjected to Any Operational Costs Beyond Those Already and Currently Being Expended .....28

ii. Plaintiff’s Alleged Informational Injury Depends on a Chain of Hypothetical Third-Party Conduct.....31

iii. There Is No Statutory or Regulatory Requirement that Districts Publicly Disclose Their “Root-Cause” Analysis.....33

D. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury Based on the Failure of States to Identify Mistakes in Student Identification, Placement, and Discipline Fails to Demonstrate Associational Standing.....	36
II. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate that Either of Its Alleged Injuries-in-Fact Are Fairly Traceable to ED or Would Be Redressed By a Favorable Judicial Order .	39
A. Causation and Traceability .....	39
B. Redressability.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abulhawa v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	33
<i>Adams v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	13, 14
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Vilsack</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 292 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	40
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	41
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16, 17, 29, 36
<i>Am. Soc’y of Travel Agents, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	26
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	33, 39, 42
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Ctr. for Law &amp; Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	16, 37
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treas., Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	14, 25, 26, 33
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	30

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 25-26, 26, 31

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity*,  
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 35, 36

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
48 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 29

*Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.*,  
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 15, 17, 30-31

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998) ..... 35

*Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc) ..... 32

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
79 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 34

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 39, 42

*Friends of Animals v. Jewell*,  
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 34, 35

*Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.*,  
137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) ..... 4

*Gettman v. Drug Enf’t Admin.*,  
290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 26

*Gordon v. Office of the Architect of the Capitol*,  
750 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 13

*Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft*,  
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 14

*Haase v. Sessions*,  
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 14

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 16

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 15

*Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC*,  
494 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 37

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 30

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 23

*Morrow v. United States*,  
723 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 13

*Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Carson*,  
No. CV (BAH) 18-1076, 2018 WL 3962930 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2018) ..... 29

*Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 16, 29, 30, 31

*Nat’l Treas. Emps. Union v. United States*,  
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 16, 17, 37

*Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004), *abrogation on other grounds recognized by Perry  
Capital, LLC v. Mnuchin*, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 39, 40, 41

*Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. FAA*,  
795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 32

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 34

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 17, 27

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump*,  
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... *passim*

*Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
491 U.S. 440 (1989) ..... 35

*Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 42, 43

*Save Jobs USA v. DHS*,  
210 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016), *appeal filed Sept. 27, 2016* (D.C. Cir.) ..... 32

*Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 23, 26

*Sec. Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*,  
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 38

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972) ..... 16

*Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) ..... 15

*Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.*,  
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 15

*State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew*,  
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 24, 41

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 38

*Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,  
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 16, 17

*U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 39

*U.S. Women’s Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.*,  
No. 1:04-CV-01889, 2005 WL 3244182 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2005) ..... 17

*United Transp. Union v. ICC*,  
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 26, 33

*Urban Health Care Coal. v. Sebelius*,  
853 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 40

*West v. Lynch*,  
845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 43

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 14, 15

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1400 ..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 1418 ..... 5, 6, 34

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments for 1997,  
Pub. L. No. 105-17, § 601, 111 Stat. 37 (1997) ..... 5

Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004,  
Pub. L. No. 108-446, § 618, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004) ..... 5-6

**Administrative and Executive Materials**

34 C.F.R. § 300.646 ..... *passim*  
34 C.F.R. § 300.647 ..... *passim*  
Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities and Preschool  
Grants for Children With Disabilities,  
71 Fed. Reg. 46,540-01 (Aug. 14, 2006) ..... 7, 9  
Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities; Preschool Grants  
for Children With Disabilities,  
81 Fed. Reg. 10,968-01 (Mar. 2, 2016) ..... *passim*  
Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities; Preschool Grants  
for Children with Disabilities,  
81 Fed. Reg. 92,376-01 (Dec. 19, 2016) ..... *passim*  
Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities; Preschool Grants  
for Children With Disabilities,  
83 Fed. Reg. 31,306-01 (July 3, 2018) ..... 2, 11, 25

**Other Authorities**

Government Accountability Office, *Individuals with Disabilities Education Act—  
Standards Needed to Improve Identification of Racial and Ethnic Overrepresentation in  
Special Education* (GAO-13-137) (2013),  
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/660/652437.pdf> ..... 7
